 AASB 2015-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from the Withdrawal of
AASB 1031 Materiality. The Standard completes the AASB’s project to remove Australian
guidance on materiality from Australian Accounting Standards.

The adoption of these standards did not have any effect on the financial position or performance of
the Group.

vii. Pronouncements issued and not effective

A number of Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations have been issued or amended but
are not yet effective. A full assessment of the impact of all the new or amended Accounting
Standards and interpretations issued but not effective has not yet been completed.

The pronouncements relevant to the Group which have not been adopted by the Group are as
follows:

AASB 9: Financial Instruments [AASB 9] (effective 1 July 2018):

AASB 9 (December 2014) is a new standard which replaces AASB 139. This new version supersedes
AASB 9 issued in December 2009 (as amended) and AASB 9 (issued in December 2010) and includes
a model for classification and measurement, a single, forward-looking ‘expected loss’ impairment
model and a substantially-reformed approach to hedge accounting.

2016 2015

Impact As reported Impact Restated

’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

Reversal of cost of sales / (cost of sales) 1,311$   (1,296,909)$   470$   (1,296,439)$

Profit before income tax 1,311$   80,693$   470$   81,163$

Income tax benefit / (expense) (1,311)$   (27,537)$   (470)$   (28,007)$

Profit after tax  - $   53,156$   - $   53,156$

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

51   |   AUSTAL LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2016

AASB 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. The Standard is
available for early application. The own credit changes can be early applied in isolation without
otherwise changing the accounting for financial instruments.

Classification and measurement

AASB 9 includes requirements for a simpler approach for classification and measurement of
financial assets compared with the requirements of AASB 139. There are also some changes made in

[…]

The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure.  Consideration is given to potential
renewals of existing positions and alternative financing structures.

The Group had the following variable rate borrowings outstanding at the end of the reporting period.

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents and
interest expenses on borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates. There would be no material
impact on other components of equity as a result of changes in interest rates. The sensitivity
analysis below shows the impact on post tax profit had a 25 basis point movement in interest rates
occurred. 25 basis points was deemed to be a reasonable level of volatility based on FY2016
observations.

iii. Interest rate risk strategies, policies and procedures

The cash, debt, bank covenants and interest cover ratio of the Group are forecasted and monitored on a
monthly basis in order to forecast and monitor the interest rate risk. A variable interest rate is maintained
because repayments are carried out as soon as practicable, where a fixed interest rate is less flexible. The
interest rate exposure is currently immaterial.

2016 2015

Financial Assets ’000 ’000

Cash and cash equivalents

Australian variable rate interest 79,165$   54,909$

US variable rate interest 137,713   93,559

Other variable rate interest 7,440   -

Total 224,318$   148,468$

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings

US variable rate interest (151,028)$   (154,562)$

Total (151,028)$   (154,562)$

Net Exposure 73,290$   (6,094)$

2016 2015

’000 ’000

Post tax gain / (loss)

AUD

+0.25% (25 basis points) 383$   244$

-0.25% (25 basis points) (383)   (244)

USD

+0.25% (25 basis points) (83)$   (451)$

-0.25% (25 basis points) 83   451

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

103   |   AUSTAL LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2016

iv. Foreign currency risk

Refer to Note 24 for Derivatives.

The Group is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases or components for construction that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
primarily Australian Dollars (AUD) for the Australian operation and US Dollars (USD) for the USA
operation.  These transactions are primarily denominated are AUD, USD and EUR.

The Group’s objective in relation to foreign currency risk is to minimise the risk of a variation in the